

[ 3239 ]

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)  
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI  
FRIDAY , THE TWENTY EIGHTH DAY OF NOVEMBER  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K SURESH REDDY

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 13643 OF 2016

**Between:**

Theegala Appalanarsayya Gupta, S/o. Late Chinna Venkata Ramayya, Aged About: 66 Years, Occ: Business, R/o. D.No. 7-137, Kottavalasa, Vizianagaram District.

**Petitioner/Accused-1**

**AND**

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Through Public Prosecutor, High Court of Judicature at Hyderabad for the State of Telangana and the State of Andhra Pradesh, Hyderabad.
2. Mallidi Kasturi, W/o. Late M. Nagiri Reddy, Aged About: 54 years, Occ: Business, R/o. H.No. 11-9-23, Sri Sampath Nivas, Daspalla Hills, Visakhapatnam.

**Respondents**

WHEREAS the Petitioner/Accused above named through his Advocate SRI M R K CHAKRAVARTHY presented this Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to QUASH the CC. No.126/2016 on the file of the IV Additional Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, Visakhapatnam as the same is untenable either on facts or under law and pass such other and further order or orders as are deemed fit and proper in the circumstances of the case and in the interest of justice.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri M R K CHAKRAVARTHY Advocate for the Petitioner, ASSISTANT PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent No.1, directed issue of notice to the Respondent No.2 herein to show cause as to why this CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Mallidi Kasturi, W/o. Late M. Nagiri Reddy, Aged About: 54 years, Occ: Business, R/o. H.No. 11-9-23, Sri Sampath Nivas, Daspalla Hills, Visakhapatnam.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith(copy enclosed ) this **CRIMINAL PETITION** should not be admitted on or before 12.12.2025 to which date the case stands posted for hearing.

**The Court made the following order:**

**“It is brought to the notice of this Court for that learned counsel appearing respondent No.2/de facto complainant has been elevated as Judge of High Court for the State of Telangana. As such, there is no representation on behalf f respondent No.2. ✓**

**Issue notice to respondentNo.2. ✓**

**Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to respondent No.2 through speed post with acknowledgment due and file proof of service in the Registry. ✓**

**Post on 12.12.2025.” ✓**

**//TRUE COPY//**

**SD/- M.PRABHAKARA RAO  
DEPUTY REGISTRAR  
SECTION OFFICER**

To,

1. Mallidi Kasturi, W/o. Late M. Nagiri Reddy, Aged About: 54 years, Occ: Business, R/o. H.No. 11-9-23, Sri Sampath Nivas, Daspalla Hills, Visakhapatnam. (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
2. One CC to SRI. M R K CHAKRAVARTHY Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court of A.P[OUT]
4. **One spare copy**

HIGH COURT

KSR,J

DATED:28/11/2025

POST ON 12.12.2025.

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRLP.No.13643 of 2016

