

[3239]

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

SATURDAY, THE THIRTY FIRST DAY OF JANUARY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K SURESH REDDY

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 13643 OF 2016



Between:

THEEGALA APPALANARSAYYA GUPTA, S/o. Late Chinna Venkata Ramayya, Aged About: 66 Years, Occ: Business, R/o. D.No. 7-137, Kottavalasa, Vizianagaram District.

Petitioner/Accused No.1

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Through Public Prosecutor, High Court of Judicature at Hyderabad for the State of Telangana and the State of Andhra Pradesh, Hyderabad.
2. MALLIDI KASTURI, W/o. Late M. Nagiri Reddy, Aged About: 54 years, Occ: Business, R/o. H.No. 11-9-23, Sri Sampath Nivas, Daspalla Hills, Visakhapatnam.

Respondents/Respondents

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C, is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to QUASH the proceedings in CC. No.126/2016 on the file of the IV Additional Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, Visakhapatnam as the same is untenable either on facts or under law.

IA NO: 1 OF 2016 (CrI.P.MP.No:15401 of 2016)

Petition under Section 482 of CrPC, is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to STAY all further proceedings pursuant to C.C. No.126/ 016 on the file of the IV Additional Chief Metropolitan

Magistrate, Visakhapatnam including Appearance of the Petitioner, Pending disposal of CRLP 13643 of 2016, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI M R K CHAKRAVARTHY Advocate for the Petitioner, Public Prosecutor for the Respondent No.1, ELEVATED AS JUDGE Advocate for the Respondent No.2 and the Court made the following

ORDER

Heard Sri M.R.K.Chakravarthy, learned counsel for the petitioner.

Sri V.Sai Kumar, learned counsel states that he filed vakalath on behalf of respondent No.2, which was returned by the Registry with some objections. As such, he requests a week's time to comply with the objections.

At his request, list next week.

There shall be stay of all further proceedings in C.C.No.126 of 2016 on the file of the learned IV Additional Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, Visakhapatnam, till the next date of hearing.

**Sd/-U.SRIDEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The IV Additional Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, Visakhapatnam.
2. Mallidi Kasturi, W/o. Late M. Nagiri Reddy, Aged About: 54 years, Occ: Business, R/o. H.No. 1-1-9-23, Sri Sampath Nivas, Daspalla Hills, Visakhapatnam. (by RPAD)
3. One CC to SRI. M R K CHAKRAVARTHY, Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OUT]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

KSR,J

DATED:31/01/2026

LIST NEXT WEEK

ORDER

CRLP.No.13643 of 2016

STAY

